

Docket No. 22-8976

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2022

---

**April Nardini, in her official capacity**

**as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,**

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 3124  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

RULES PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

*Factual Background* ..... 2

*Procedural History*..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The lower courts erroneously concluded that the “serious question” standard remains viable following the Supreme Court’s decision in *Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, and improperly granted the Respondents’ request for a preliminary injunction. .... 9

A. The language used by the Supreme Court in various cases and the application of the traditional standard for injunctive relief by most Circuit Courts supports that the “serious question” standard did not survive *Winter*. .... 9

1. Based on the language of Supreme Court in various cases, the “serious question” standard is no longer viable..... 11

2. The use of the traditional four-factor test for preliminary injunctions by most Circuit Courts suggests that the “serious question” standard is improper. .... 14

B.	Regardless of what standard the Court chooses to apply, Respondents fail to meet the requirements of both the traditional four-factor test and the “serious question” standard. ....	17
1.	Respondents fail to show that they will suffer irreparable harm. ....	17
a.	Respondents fail to show that alleged harm is “actual and imminent.” ....	18
b.	Respondents fail to show that their alleged harm could not be undone with monetary remedies. ....	19
2.	Respondents fail to show that threatened injury outweighs the harm an injunction would cause and that an injunction is in the public interest.....	21
II.	Respondents fail to show they will succeed on the merits of their Fourteenth Amendment Due Process and Equal Protection Claims. ....	24
A.	Respondents fail to show they will succeed on the merits of their Substantive Due Process claim. ....	25
1.	Respondents do not have a fundamental right to experimental treatment for their child. ....	25
a.	The right for Respondents right to experimental medical treatment for their child is not rooted in the nation’s history and tradition or an essential component of ordered liberty. ....	27
2.	Even if Respondents have a fundamental right to experimental medical treatment for their child, the SAME Act does not violate that right because it survives the highest level of scrutiny.....	29
a.	The SAME Act survives a strict scrutiny analysis because it is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling state interest. ....	30
B.	Respondents fail to show that they will succeed on the merits of their Equal Protection Claim.....	34
3.	Respondents fail to satisfy the burden of proof for an Equal Protection claim because Jess has not been treated differently from others with whom he is similarly situated, and even if	

there was unequal treatment, it was not the result of intentional or purposeful discrimination.....	35
a. Jess is not treated differently from others with whom he is similarly situated because the Act treats all minors the same. ....	35
b. Even if Jess was treated differently, differential treatment was the result of protecting minors from experimental, unapproved, medical treatments.....	37
4. Regardless of whether the Court finds that Respondents satisfied their burden of proof for an Equal Protection claim, the SAME Act is constitutional under a rational basis review and intermediate scrutiny.....	39
a. The SAME Act survives the relevant standard of scrutiny, a rational basis review, because the Act is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....	40
b. <i>Bostock</i> does not apply to constitutional claims, and consequently, intermediate scrutiny is improper in the present case. ....	42
c. Even if the Court finds that intermediate scrutiny is proper, Petitioner satisfies the requirements of an intermediate analysis because the SAME ACT is substantially related to an important governmental interest.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49
APPENDICES.....	
APPENDIX A: Statutory Provisions.....	Appendix A—1
APPENDIX B: Rules Provisions .....	Appendix B—1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (2006).....	41
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Bell v. Tavistock</i> , 2020 E.W.H.C. 3274 (2020).....	31, 32
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	41
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F. 2d 463 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton City</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	39
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F.Supp.3d.....	36
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	38, 42
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22, 41
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach</i> , 521 F.Supp.3d 902 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	35
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	18, 26
<i>Doe By &amp; Through Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. Of Dade Cty</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (U.S. App. 1980).....	45
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Doe v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	39
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	13, 16
<i>Ecknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 2022 WL 1521889 (2022) .....	30
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>First Western Capital Management Company v. Malamed</i> , 874 F.3d 1136 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Georgiacarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	10, 13
<i>Ginsberg v. N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	22, 45
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	33
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (U.S. App. 2020).....	44

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	12, 13
<i>Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F.Supp.3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 21
<i>Hsiao v. Stewart</i> , 527 F.Supp.3d 1237 (D. Haw. 2021)	9
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	29
<i>Jehovah’s Witness v. King Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967)	31
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	40
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	44
<i>Marietta Mem’l Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan v. DaVita</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1968 (2022)	37
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	40
<i>Matter of McCauley</i> , 565 N.E.2d 411 (1991)	31
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farm</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	12
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	25, 34
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	14
<i>N.H. c. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 2020)	44
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11, 21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	34
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Association of General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	13,
	14
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	38
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 165 (1944)	21, 31
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342, 346 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 559 U.S. 1089 (2010), and adhered to in part sub nom. <i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. F.E.C.</i> , 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	46
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980)	27
<i>S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22, 45
<i>Scofero v. Zucker</i> , 2016 WL 3964589, at *3 (W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2016)	16
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. (2017)	42
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 280 N.C. App. 220 (N.C. Ct. App. 2021)	47
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	31

<i>United States v. Carolene Prod.Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	46
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. (1996) .....	42
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	24, 45
<i>Wash. v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	43
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	31
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	13
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
102 J. Clin. Endocrinol Metab. 3869 (2017) .....	19
Alison Clayton et al., <i>Commentary: The Signal and the Noise – Questioning the Benefits of Puberty Blockers for Youth with Gender Dysphoria – A Commentary on Rew et al.</i> , 27 Child and Adolescent Mental Health 259-262 (2021). .....	19, 32
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition</i> , AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC PUBLISHING (2013) .....	28
Az Hakeem, <i>Psychotherapy for Gender Identity Disorders</i> , 18 CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS 17-24 (2012).....	20
Canela López, <i>Every Anti-Trans Bill US Lawmakers Introduced this Year, From Banning Medication to Jail Time for Doctors</i> , <a href="https://www.insider.com/over-half-of-us-states-tried-passing-anti-trans-bills-2021-3">https://www.insider.com/over-half-of-us-states-tried-passing-anti-trans-bills-2021-3</a> (April 7, 2021).....	28
Doernbecher Children’s Hospital, <i>About Puberty Blockers</i> , <a href="https://www.ohsu.edu/sites/default/files/2020-12/Gender-Clinic-Puberty-Blockers-Handout.pdf">https://www.ohsu.edu/sites/default/files/2020-12/Gender-Clinic-Puberty-Blockers-Handout.pdf</a> .....	32
Evan Eyler et al., <i>LGBT Assisted Reproduction: Current Practice and Future Possibilities</i> , 3 LGBT HEALTH 151-156 (2014).....	23
Janet Lee et al., <i>Low Bone Mineral Density in Early Pubertal Transgender/Gender Diverse Youth: Findings from the Trans Youth Care Study</i> , 4 J. ENDOCR. SOC. (2020) .....	23
Johanna Olson-Kennedy et al., <i>Histrelin Implants for Suppression of Puberty in Youth with Gender Dysphoria: A Comparison of 50 mcg/Day (Vantas) and 65 mcg/Day (SupprelinLA)</i> , 6 TRANSGENDER HEALTH 36-42 (2021) .....	24, 28
Kanthi Bangalore Krishna et al., <i>Use of Gonadotropin-Releasing Hormone Analogs in Children: Update by an International Consortium</i> , HORMONE RESEARCH IN PAEDIATRICS (2019). .....	23



Lauren Schmidt & Rachel Levine, <i>Psychological Outcomes and Reproductive Issues Among Gender Dysphoric Individuals</i> , 44 ENDOCRINOLOGY AND METABOLISM CLINICS OF NORTH AMERICA 773-785 (2015) .....	23
Mariska Vlot et al., <i>Effect of Pubertal Suppression and Cross-Sex Hormone Therapy on Bone Turnover Markers and Bone Mineral Apparent Density (BMAD) in Transgender Adolescents</i> . 95 BONE 11-19 (2017).....	23, 41
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
Michelle Cretella, <i>Gender Dysphoria in Children</i> , AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS (November 2018), <a href="https://acped.org/position-statements/gender-dysphoria-in-children">https://acped.org/position-statements/gender-dysphoria-in-children</a> .....	23
Natalie Allen et al., <i>Use of Gonadotropin-Releasing Hormone Analogs in Children</i> , 33 CURR. OPIN. PEDIATRI. 442-228 (2021). .....	23
Nicole DiGiuse, <i>Protecting Children? The Evolution of the First Amendment: A Historical Timeline of Children and Their Access to Pornography and Violence</i> , 33 PACE LAW REV. 462 (2013) .....	22
Nyein Chan Swe et al., <i>The Effects of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy on Cardiovascular and Skeletal Health: A Literature Review</i> , 13 METABOLISM OPEN (2022) .....	23, 41
Polly Carmichael et al., <i>Short-term Outcomes of Pubertal Suppression in a Selected Cohort of 12- to 15-Year-Old Young People with Persistent Gender Dysphoria in the UK</i> . 16 PLoS One. (2021). .....	19
Rachel A. Weisshaar, <i>Hazy Shades of Winter: Resolving the Circuit Split over Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 65 VAND. L. REV. 1011 (2019) .....	12
Rajan Bal, <i>The Perils of “Parens Patriae”</i> , GEORGETOWN JOURNAL ON POVERTY LAW & POLICY (2017). .....	41
Talal Alzahrani et al., <i>Cardiovascular Disease Risk Factors and Myocardial Infarction in the Transgender Population</i> , 12 CIRCULATION: CARDIOVASCULAR QUALITY AND OUTCOMES (2019) .....	23
Thomas D. Steensma et al., <i>Factors Associated with Desistence and Persistence of Childhood Gender Dysphoria: A Quantitative Follow-Up Study</i> , 52 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESC. PSYCHIATRY 582 (2013).....	19
Wylie Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons” An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. CLINICAL ENDOCRINOLOGY AND METABOLISM 3869-3903 (2017) .....	23, 41
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	1
